
 

 

 
Agenda for Strategic Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 9th October, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Strategic Planning Committee 

Councillors: B Bailey, J Bailey, K Blakey, C Brown, B Collins, 

O Davey, P Fernley, P Hayward, M Howe (Vice-Chair), 
B Ingham, G Jung, D Ledger, Y Levine, T Olive (Chair) and 
H Parr  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris; 

01395 517542; email wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 

be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel. 
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 34) 

 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 3 September and 11 September 2024. 
 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 East Devon Local Plan - redrafting of Local Plan chapters  (Pages 35 - 332) 

 This report sets the scene for the redrafting of the written text of the Local Plan in 

respect of Chapters 10, 11, 12, 14 and 16. 
 

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/@eastdevoncouncil1/streams
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 

and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 3 September 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 5.43 pm 
 

 
127    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 
[...]
 
Committee endorsed the recommendation to include Exmo_23 in the site 
allocation. 

 
Lymp_07 Land at Courtlands Cross, Exeter Road, Lympstone 

Proposed use: Housing 
Number of dwellings: 100 
Officer recommendation: Allocate 

 
Susie Culhane spoke in objection to the allocation, citing reasons of green wedge, and 

historical refusal of a planning application. She outlined some of the characteristics of the 
site and expressed concern of the single track access, as well as the lack of suitable 
water treatment system 

 
Helen Dimond reminded the committee of the view of the Planning Inspector in 2012 and 

felt that to remove the green wedge between the settlements was not appropriate. 
 
Susan Francis from Lympstone Parish Council outlined their concerns regarding the 

ecological impact and the risk of coalescence.  
 

The committee discussed other reasons for not including the site, including the proximity 
of a grade 1 listed wall and the impact on Lympstone Manor.  Officers confirmed that the 

page 5



Strategic Planning Committee 3 September 2024 
 

site was sensitive but could still be put forward as an allocation site with further work on 
mitigation of adverse impacts. 

 
Committee agreed to move on to the next site allocation. 

 
Lymp_12 Land fronting A376 and Summer Lane 

Proposed use: Housing 

Number of dwellings: 14 
Officer recommendation: Allocate 
 
Committee agreed to move on to the next site allocation. 

 
Lymp_08 Land off Summer Lane, Exmouth 

Proposed use: Housing 
Number of dwellings: 174 

Officer recommendation: Not to allocate 
 

Susie Culhane spoke in objection to the allocation, citing reasons of greed wedge, and 
the need for a robust water treatment system. 
 

Elements discussed by the Committee included future plans for a cycle route on the 
current access, which would be difficult to achieve.  Other members felt it could work and 

should be included. 
A proposal for inclusion of the site failed. 
 
Committee agreed to
[...]
 Exmouth and Lympstone 

in respect of Coastal Preservation Area and Green Wedge 
Designation 

 The committee noted this item for information. 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
C Brown 

O Davey 
P Fernley 
P Hayward 

M Howe (Vice-Chair) 
B Ingham 

G Jung 
Y Levine 
T Olive (Chair) 

H Parr 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
J Brown 

M Chapman 

page 20



Strategic Planning Committee 3 September 2024 
 

R Collins 
T Dumper 

P Faithfull 
M Martin 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Matthew Dickins, Planning Policy Manager 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

 
Councillor apologies: 

J Bailey 
B Collins 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 21



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 11 September 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 4.30 pm.  The meeting was adjourned for lunch 
at 12.30 pm and reconvened at 2.00 pm.  Further brief adjournments took place at 11.25 am 

reconvening at 11.30 am and 3.25 pm and reconvening at 3.35 pm. 
 

 
143    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 147 to 157. 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution the Chair, Councillor Todd Olive, advised 
of extensive lobbying to all members in respect of the proposed housing site allocations. 

 
Minute 153. Seaton Site Selection Report. 
Councillor Dan Ledger, Affects and prejudicial Non-registerable Interest, Lives opposite 

Seat_02 - land at Barnards Hill Lane, Seaton. 
 

Minute 153. Seaton Site Selection Report. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Family members live close to 
Seat_02 - land at Barnards Hill Lane, Seaton and Seat_13a - land adjacent to Axe View 

Road, Seaton. 
 

144    Public speaking  

 

There were no public speakers. 
 

145    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
146    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

147    Proposed Housing Site Allocations - Sidmouth and surrounding 

areas  

 

The committee considered the proposed site allocations for Sidmouth and surrounding 

areas, as set out in these minutes 
 

148    Sidmouth Site Selection Report  

 

Sidm_17 Peak Coach House, Cotmaton Road & The Belvedere, Peak Hill Road 

Proposal: Housing 
Number of dwellings: 8 

Recommendation: Not to allocate 
 

Councillor Helen Parr proposed to move on, seconded by Councillor Ben Ingham. 
page 22



Strategic Planning Committee 11 September 2024 
 

 
Committee agreed to move on to the next site allocation. 

 
Sidm_12 The Hams, Fortescue Road 

Proposal: Housing 

Number of dwellings: 62 
Recommendation: Not to allocate 

 
A statement was read out on behalf of Ward Member Councillor John Loudoun, who did 
not support the site allocation. 

 
The Chair proposed to move on. 

 
Committee agreed to move on to the next site allocation. 

 
Sidm_13 Land adjoining Fortescue Road 

Proposal: Housing/mixed 

Number of dwellings: 43 plus hotel 
Recommendation: Not to allocate 
 

Richard Eley, the landowner spoke in support of the allocation and expressed 
disappointment with the altered version of the proposal which had been done without  

consent and suggested that committee defer this site allocation to the next meeting so 
that members can view the correct evidence and to consider the options available. 
 

The Assistant Director Strategic Planning and Development Management explained that 
officers assessment had only included the parts of Mr Eley’s site that were to be 

developed.  Further proposals for recreation and wildlife areas did not need to be 
allocated in the plan and could not be reasonably secure
[...]
 Site Selection Report  

 
Uply_01 Land at Sidmouth Road 

Proposal: Housing 

Number of dwellings: 92 
Recommendation: Not to allocate 

 
The Chair proposed to move on to the next site allocation. 
 
Committee agreed to move on to the next site allocation. 
 

157    Response to proposed reforms to the National Planning Police 

Framework and other changes to the planning system  

 

Members considered the report that set out the proposed responses to the government 

consultation on changes to the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
A query was raised about Q7 and the protection provided by the 4-year housing land 

requirement established by the December version of the NPPF.  The committee were 
reminded about the need to bolster the council’s housing land supply to enable the Local 

Plan to be found sound and Members were advised that the proposed response 
highlights the council’s housing land supply issues which would allow the council to move 
to a better position. 

page 33



Strategic Planning Committee 11 September 2024 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the proposed consultation responses included within this report be agreed and 
submitted as the Council’s responses to the consultation.  
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Bailey 
K Blakey 
C Brown 

O Davey 
P Hayward 

M Howe (Vice-Chair) 
B Ingham 
D Ledger 

Y Levine 
T Olive (Chair) 

H Parr 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 
I Barlow 

J Brown 
C Burhop 
R Collins 

P Faithfull 
M Goodman 

D Haggerty 
M Hartnell 
M Rixson 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Keith Lane, Senior Planning Officer (Planning Policy) 
James Coles, Planning Policy Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

B Bailey 

B Collins 
P Fernley 
G Jung 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 34



Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 9 October 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

East Devon Local Plan – redrafting of local plan chapters   

Report summary: 

This report sets the scene for the redrafting of the written text of the local plan and also 

includes a first redraft of local plan chapters in respect of: 

o Chapter 10. Designing beautiful and healthy spaces and buildings 

o Chapter 11. Prioritising Sustainable travel and providing the transport and 
communications facilities we need 

o Chapter 12. Caring for our outstanding landscape 

o Chapter 14. Open space and sports and recreation facilities 

o Chapter 16. Ensuring we have community buildings and facilities 

These chapters are a redraft of those contained in the draft local plan dated 2022 but they are 

not at this stage proposed as the final plan wording to go into the proposed Regulation 19 

Local Plan.  Rather, they set out the general proposed intent and favoured approach to 

wording that we carry forward into the plan noting that final wording is planned to come to 

committee in late November 2024. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

 

Recommendation: 

That committee endorse the proposed draft revised chapters in the local plan noting that they 
will need to be refined in readiness for the proposed Regulation 19 draft of the plan.. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To seek in principle committee approval for the emerging local plan text. 

 

Officer: Ed Freeman  – Assistant Director, Planning Strategy and Development Management, 

e-mail – efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk, Tel 01395 517519 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 
page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk


☒ Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: High Risk; The local plan needs to progress in a timely manner if it is to meet potential 

Government deadlines for plan preparation.  That said there are unknowns over final 
deadlines that may be set by the Government and as of when they may issue new policy.  The 

government had previously indicated that plans may proceed under the existing NPPF and 
what are comparatively lower housing numbers if they reach Regulation 19 stage of plan 
making (plan consultation) within one month of a new NPPF being published.  It is unknown if 

this timing ruling may stay in place, or not, or when a new NPPF may be published. 

Links to background information  

Links to background documents are contained in the body of this report. 

 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

 

 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1 This report introduces the first batch of redrafted chapters of the local plan for 

proposed inclusion in the Regulation 19 draft of the plan.  It is highlighted that at this 

stage the wording provided is not regarded as necessarily being the final wording that 

should be included, but it is intended to give a very clear steer on the policies that 

officers would advise for inclusion in the plan and a draft of wording that should apply. 

 

1.2 Officers have reviewed the plan text that featured in the 2022 draft plan commonplace-

reg-18-final-071122.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk) alongside response to consultation, any 

emerging new evidence, sustainability outputs and other work in arriving at redrafting 

wording.  The actual redrafted wording for the following: 

o Chapter 10. Designing beautiful and healthy spaces and buildings 

o Chapter 11. Prioritising Sustainabl
[...]
 and routes which could be critical in developing infrastructure to widen 
transport choice and realise opportunities for large scale development.23  Such 
sites and routes could include park and ride/change sites, train stations and/or 
routes, bus priority measures, and walking/cycling routes.  The focus will be 
on protecting sites and routes that promote sustainable travel, consistent with 
national policy, but there may also be a need to protect land for road schemes 
that widen transport choice and realise opportunities for large scale 
development.   

  

66. Strategic Policy TR02: Protecting transport sites and routes  
The council will support the delivery of sites and routes that are critical in 
developing infrastructure to widen transport choice and realise opportunities 
for large scale development.  The following proposed transport sites and 
routes will be safeguarded from other development that will preclude their 
delivery.  
a) Strategic cycle network schemes:   
1) Clyst Valley Trail  
2) Sidford to Sidbury  
3) Cranbrook to Exeter (E3)  
b)  Public transport:  
1) Railway passing loops as necessary at Axminster; Honiton; and Whimple to 
Cranbrook.  
2) Bus priority route at A3052/A376 to M5 Junction 30.  
3) Park and Ride areas of search at A3052 near Clyst St Mary.  
c) Road schemes:  
1) Alterations/improvements to Clyst St Mary roundabout (A3052/A376)  
2) Improved capacity and resilience between M5 J29 to J31, including 
enhancements to local routes from Clyst Road to A376 to reduce local traffic on M5 
J30  
3) The route of Axminster Relief Road  

  

 
Travel plans, Transport Statements and Transport Assessments  

 
The spatial strategy and preferred policies that prioritise sustainable transport 
should limit the need to travel and offer a genuine choice of transport 
modes.  Nevertheless, new development will still generate car travel, 
particularly given the rural nature of much of East Devon, so it is important to 
include policies t
[...]
t of the Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) 
programme. CDS comes under the Government’s Superfast Broadband 

page 91



Programme to deliver next-generation broadband infrastructure to areas 
where the commercial market has failed to invest.   
According to Ofcom, in 2024 92.53%29 of the addresses in East Devon have 
super-fast broadband coverage and 66.05%30 have ultra-fast broadband 
coverage, in comparison the mean for all English district local authorities are 
96.61% and 73.24%  
 

72. Strategic policy TR06: Digital Connectivity  
  
Planning permission for new development will not be granted unless the scheme 
will have access to superfast broadband and high-quality 
communications.  Superfast broadband is looked upon as the fifth utility and is 
identified as an essential requirement.  
All new ducting to serve new developments must be installed with capacity for more 
than one provider and other provisions to enable the delivery of multi-operator fibre 
to the premises and sufficient mobile connectivity.  
  
Developers are encouraged to have early discussions with strategic providers 
or Connecting Devon and Cornwall for major development and continuing to 
support the expansion of full-fibre broadband connections in the district.   

  

Justification for policy  
 

Paragraph 114 of the NPPF, planning policies and decisions should support 
the expansion of electronic communications networks, including next 
generation mobile technology (such as 5G) and full fibre broadband 
connections.  
 
The Building etc. (Amendment) (England) (No. 2) Regulations 202231 came 
into force on 26 December 2022. These regulations introduce gigabit 
broadband infrastructure and connectivity requirements for the construction of 
new homes in England.  
 
East Devon District Council would support further digital connectivity and 
high-quality communications improvements in the district by liaising with 
delivery partners and operators in the area and supporting the communi
[...]
or navigational systems at the Airport must provide 
suitable mitigation. 

• Simplify policy. 

 page 137



Topic Paper ?? – Version 01 – October 2024 – Sustainable travel and communications 

 

 
44 

Strategic Policy 72 – Digital Connectivity  
 

To ensure development would have access to have access to superfast broadband and high-quality communications, and support the expansion of 
full-fibre broadband connections in the district. 

 

Key technical evidence sources 

The Building etc. (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2022 (legislation.gov.uk) 
Percentage of addresses with Superfast broadband availability in East Devon | LG Inform (local.gov.uk) 
Percentage of addresses with Ultrafast broadband availability in East Devon | LG Inform (local.gov.uk) 
 

 

Issues and options consultation 

See General issues above.  

 

Draft Plan consultation 

page 138

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/603/contents/made
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/lgastandard?mod-metric=3758&mod-area=E07000040&mod-group=AllDistrictsInCountry_England&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup
https://lginform.local.gov.uk/reports/lgastandard?mod-metric=9175&mod-area=E07000040&mod-group=AllDistrictsInCountry_England&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup


Topic Paper ?? – Version 01 – October 2024 – Sustainable travel and communications 

 

 
45 

Key issues raised in consultation: 

• National Farmers Union state Rural areas continue to 
suffer with a lack of connectivity (broadband and mobile), 
in the modern age this is a real barrier to business, 
resulting in a drag on efficiency. We welcome the 
recognition of the need for connectivity, but importantly this 
is not just for new development, there are large parts of the 
district which do not have an acceptable service so 
provision of new infrastructure to cover these ‘not-spots’ 
should be encouraged. 

• Need flexibility for scenarios where ‘superfast broadband’ 
may not be feasible, for example in rural communities. 

• The provision
[...]
 to the satisfaction of the 

local planning authority that an LVIA is not required, a simple landscape assessment 

may be appropriate.  

There are many sources of information which may inform the Assessment including 

The East Devon and Blackdown Hills Landscape Character Assessment (2019)3, 

What Makes a View (Blackdown Hills AONB, 2013)4, the Devon historic environment 

record5, Village Design Statements, Conservation Area Character Appraisals and 

Management Plans, Local Landscape Character Assessments and Neighbourhood 

Plans may provide evidence on views and should inform development proposals. 

 
2 Guidelines for Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment 3rd Edition (Landscape Institute & IEMA, 2013)   
3 Cover front.indd (eastdevon.gov.uk) 
4 what-makes-a-view.pdf (blackdownhillsaonb.org.uk) 
5 www.devon.gov.uk/historicenvironment/the-devon-historic-environment-record/ 

page 152

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/2816886/lca_complete_final_march-2019_low-res.pdf
https://blackdownhillsaonb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/what-makes-a-view.pdf
http://www.devon.gov.uk/historicenvironment/the-devon-historic-environment-record/


Appendix E 

This information, together with essential field and desktop studies which are 

undertaken at an appropriate level to the application, should be provided at the 

earliest possible stage in the planning application process and would form part of 

LVIA.  

 

78. Policy OL5: Green wedges 

Within Green Wedges, as defined on the Policies Map, development will not be permitted 
if it would conflict with their purpose which is to prevent the physical or visual 
coalescence of settlements and maintain a sense of character and identity of those 
settlements or a sense of intrinsic separation. 

 

Within the Green Wedges permission will only be granted for development where: 
a. it cannot be located elsewhere; and 
b. it would not compromise, individually or cumulatively with other existing or proposed 

development, the int
[...]
mmunities 
and access to services and is therefore rejected. 

Officer commentary in response:  
Positive feedback on policies, through sustainability appraisal, are 
welcomed. 
 

 

page 331



East Devon Topic Paper 1 – Ensuring we have community facilities and buildings – Version 01 – October 2024 

 

 

10 Conclusions 

10.1 This paper provides an assessment of policy matters that have informed redrafting of chapter 
16 of the local plan in respect of policies relating to community facilities and buildings.  At this 
stage of plan making, recommendations on a first redraft of plan policy for Strategic Planning 
Committee for October 2024 meetings, no significant or substantive policy changes are 
recommended. 

10.2 The redrafted policies have, however, been generally been tightened-up in respect of seeking 
to resist the loss of existing facilities and to provide greater clarity on respect of appropriate 
locations for new developments. 

10.3 Chapter 16 of the plan (as maybe renumbered if other plan changes occur) will be subject to 
refinement through the committee process, and any possible subsequent redrafting, and will 
be considered again at Committee later this year.  

 

page 332


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	110924SPCMinutes

	7 East Devon Local Plan - redrafting of Local Plan chapters
	Appendix A Chapter 10 Designing beautiful and healthy spaces and buildings
	Appendix B Topic paper Ch 10 Designing beautiful and healthy spaces and buildings
	Appendix C Chapter 11 Prioritising sustainable travel and providing the transport and communications facilities we need
	Appendix D Topic paper Ch 11 Prioritising Sustainable travel and providing the transport and communications facilities we need
	Appendix E Chapter 12 Caring for our outstanding landscape
	Appendix F Topic paper Ch 12 Caring for our outstanding landscape
	Appendix G Chapter 14 Open space and sports and recreation facilities
	Appendix H Topic paper Ch 14 Open space and sports an

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 9 October 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.05 am and ended at 12.10 pm.  A short break took place at 10.45 am 
reconvening at 10.57 am. 

 
In the absence of the Vice Chair, Councillor Mike Howe, the Committee agreed to Councillor 

Jess Bailey being the Vice Chair for the meeting. 
 
 

32    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 3 September and 11 
September 2024 were confirmed as true records. 

 
33    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34    Public speaking  

 

There were no public speakers. 
 

35    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
36    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
37    East Devon Local Plan - redrafting of Local Plan chapters  

 

In view of the comments received to the Regulation 18 draft Local Plan consultation the 
committee considered the first redraft of the wording and policies to the following 

chapters.  
 

Committee noted that there was a need for further refinement in readiness for the 
proposed Regulation 19 draft of the Plan which would be brought back for members 
consideration in December 2024.  

 
Chapter 10 Designing beautiful and healthy spaces and buildings 

In addition to the proposed minor changes the committee proposed the following 
additions to be included: 

 Rural character should be included in policy DSO1 sub-section 3 as this needs to 

be valued alongside the historic and architectural character of the area; 
 A set approach on distances is required for policy DSO1 3(c) to avoid having to 

rely on officers’ general assessments on the impacts to adjoining residential 
properties.  The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development 
Management advised that this could be included in the district design guide but 



Strategic Planning Committee 9 October 2024 
 

was too detailed for the Local Plan.  Inclusion in a design guide would give 
members clearer guidance and reference to the guide could be added to 

justification for inclusion of policy on page 45; 
 
The chair proposed the endorsement of the revised wording to Chapter 10 subject to the 

amendments discussed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The revised wording to Chapter 10 be endorsed subject to the amendments discussed. 
 

Chapter 11 Prioritising sustainable travel and providing the transport and 
communications facilities we need 

In addition to key changes detailed in paragraph 4.3 in the report, the deletion of two 
policies in Chapter 11 to avoid the repetition of national policy and the amended wording 
removing the reference to 20-minute neighbourhoods, the Committee proposed the 

following additions to be included: 
 To change the words ‘where appropriate’ to ‘where possible’ in Policy TR01 (first 

paragraph, second sentence) as shared footways and cycleways do not work and 
should be segregated.  The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and 
Development Management did agree in principle but suggested the implications 

would affect families with young children wanting to use the shared spaces.  He 
advised that the wording of the policy would need to be considered further to 

make a distinction between commuter and leisure routes and be brought back at 
the Regulation 19 stage for committee’s consideration. 

 The Otter Trail needs to be included in TR02 under a) strategic cycle network 

schemes; 
 Policy TR03 is too general and vague and specific detail is needed to determine 

when transport assessments are required.  The Assistant Director – Planning 
Strategy and Development Management advised the committee that such detail 
was best dealt with through validation checklist where it could be more readily 

updated;   
 Secure battery charging for bikes should be considered; 

 Cycle routes for new development sites need to be connected to existing cycle 
routes; 

 Cycleways should not specifically be named in the policy as this will limit any new 

cycleways coming forward in the future.  It was suggested to include the wording 
‘and any further strategic cycleways coming forward in the future’. The Assistant 

Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management advised he would 
discuss with DCC about which routes to safeguard and would reword the policy 
appropriately to encourage the delivery of future cycleways. 

 The Clyst Valley cycle trail should be included in the list of strategic cycle network 
schemes; 

 Policy TRO2 b(1) clarification as to why the words ‘as necessary’ was included in 
relation to railway passing loops as all the land needs to be safeguarded.  It was 
advised that the specific wording was included as passing loops would not be 

needed at all the locations.  It was acknowledged the wording for Policy TRO2 
b(1) should be revised. 

 Policy TR06 – it was questioned whether access to superfast broadband would be 
provided to rural areas.  Committee were advised it would be the council’s 
intention to ensure that all new developments would have access to superfast 

broadband. 
 

The chair proposed the endorsement of the revised wording to Chapter 11 subject to the 
amendments discussed. 



Strategic Planning Committee 9 October 2024 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

The revised wording to Chapter 11 be endorsed subject to the amendments discussed. 
 
Chapter 12 Caring for our outstanding landscape 

In addition to the key changes detailed on pages 39 and 40 of the report the committee 
discussed the following: 

 Amend the wording to the map on page 150 replacing AONB with National 
Landscape; 

 It was suggested that the policy for Coastal Preservation Areas was not strong 

enough and reference was made to Teignbridge District Council’s policy.  The 
Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management did not 

agree that Teignbridge District Council’s policy was better but supported the 
comment that the wording for the chapter needed to be stronger and advised this 
would be given further consideration; 

 Need to be mindful to the relevance of our heritage coastline; 
 Policy OL1 b) – need to include trees and woodland; 

 Policy OL6 d) – this sentence needs rewording as it does not make sense; 
 Policy OL5 – the justification for inclusion of policy undermines the policy as 

coalescence or encroachment into our Green Wedges should not be encouraged.  

The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management 
advised he was happy to look at the wording to avoid contradiction.  

 The wording for Policy OL5 was not supported, specifically the second paragraph.  
Committee considered and supported the current wording for this policy as it was 
a stronger worded policy.  The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and 

Development Management advised he was happy to carry over the existing policy 
wording excluding the examples. 

 The Chair recommended some minor wording changes to the existing Green 
Wedge policy so that it would now read ‘Within green wedges, as defined on the 
proposals map, development will not be permitted if it would add to existing 

sporadic or isolated development, damage the individual character or identity of a 
settlement, or could lead to or encourage settlement coalescence, whether 

physical, visual or intrinsic.’ 
 Policy OL9 a) – need to include ‘environment’ in the sentence as pollution of 

untreated sewage is a significant problem in the district.  The Assistant Director – 

Planning Strategy and Development Management advised he was happy to add 
sewage as an example. 

 Policy OL10 – clarification was sought about how grades of land was determined.  
Committee were referred to the DEFRA 1988 assessments. 

 The Chair read out an email from Cllr Culhane from Lympstone Parish Council 

who pointed out that Devon hedgerows, trees and woodland which are important 
landscape features of East Devon were not currently included in the chapter 12.  

In response committee were advised that a specific tree policy would be included 
elsewhere in the plan.  

 

The chair proposed the endorsement of the revised wording to Chapter 12 subject to the 
amendments discussed. 

 
RESOLVED: 

The revised wording to Chapter 12 be endorsed subject to the amendments discussed. 

 
Chapter 14 Open space and sports and recreation facilities 

The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management advised 
committee of the proposed amendments detailed on page 40 of the report. 



Strategic Planning Committee 9 October 2024 
 

 
The chair proposed the endorsement of the revised wording to Chapter 14.  

 
RESOLVED: 

The revised wording to Chapter 14 be endorsed. 

 
Chapter 16 Ensuring we have community buildings and facilities 

In addition to the minor amendments detailed on page 40 of the report the committee 
proposed the following: 

 Policy CF02 - Local shops, community pubs and post offices are key to 

communities and should be included. 
 

The chair proposed the endorsement of the revised wording to Chapter 16 subject to the 
amendments discussed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The revised wording to Chapter 16 be endorsed subject to the amendments discussed. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Bailey 
K Blakey 

C Brown 
B Ingham 
G Jung 

T Olive (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
P Faithfull 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

B Bailey 
O Davey 
P Fernley 

M Howe 
Y Levine 
H Parr 

I Barlow (Non-Committee Member) 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 


